## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

CHAP. 241

two of the incorporators herein named, served upon each of the other incorporators by giving him the same in hand, or by leaving the same at his last usual place of abode, or by mailing the same to him at his last known residence or place of business. or by publishing the same in some newspaper in the county of Hancock, state of Maine, at least five days before the time of such meeting.

Section 15. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1907.

#### Chapter 241.

An Act to empower the Benvenue Granite Company to erect and malntain wharves and docks on the shores of Crotch Island and Green Head in the town of Stonington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Benvenue Granite Company is hereby author- Wharves ized and empowered to construct and maintain wharves and authorized. docks on the shores of Crotch island and Green head in the town of Stonington in Hancock county. Said wharves being erected or to be erected upon or adjoining land now owned or hereafter to be acquired by said Benvenue Granite Company.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1907.

### Chapter 242.

An Act to confer additional powers on the Duplex Roller Bushing Company, a corporation organized under the general laws of the state of

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Duplex Roller Bushing Company, in addition to, and not by way of limitation of, its corporate powers under its certificate of organization, dated the twenty-second day of February in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety, is hereby authorized to carry on the business of manufacturing, buying, selling, leasing and otherwise disposing of and dealing in machines and machinery, and parts of same; engines, boilers, motors and mechanical appliances and devices. of all kinds and for all purposes; also castings, forging tools and hardware, boats, vessels, motors, vehicles, and all other

Additional powers conferred.

Снар, 243

articles, products and fabrics; also to acquire, use and dispose of patents, patent rights, inventions, improvements, processes, formulas, and license, contract or other rights, titles and interests, in and to the same or any of them; also to carry on, in all branches, the business and employment of machinists, blacksmiths, foundrymen, mechanics, and mechanical engineers, contractors and jobbers.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1907.

#### Chapter 243.

An Act to amend Chapter three hundred forty-five of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred one, entitled "An Act to authorize the erection and maintenance of dams, side dams, piers and booms in the Sandy Stream, Gilman Pond and Gilman Stream in the plantations of Highland and Lexington and the town of New Portland in the County of Somerset and State of Maine, and to make improvements in said streams and pond."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter three hundred forty-five Section 1, chapter 345, private and special laws, 1901, amended.

of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred one is hereby amended by inserting after the word "build" in the eighth line, the following words; 'erect and maintain dams,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 1. Joseph C. Viles and James W. Perkins, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, erect and maintain in Sandy stream on land now owned by Bartlett and Plummer in Highland plantation in the county of Somerset and state of Maine, and not more than one mile below the forks of said Sandy stream, a dam with which to raise a head of water to facilitate the driving of logs. pulp wood and other lumber down said stream; and to build, erect and maintain dams, side dams, piers, rack booms, remove rocks and make other improvements on said Sandy stream and its tributaries above Gilman pond in Lexington plantation in said county of Somerset, to facilitate the driving of logs, pulp wood and other lumber down the same.'

piers, etc.

Section 2, chapter 345,

amended.

Section 2. Section two of said chapter three hundred fortyfive is hereby amended by striking out of the tenth line in said section the words "rack boom" and inserting the words 'piers and booms' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

May erect piers and booms in

'Section 2. Said Joseph C. Viles and James W. Perkins. their associates, successors and assigns are also hereby author-

-side dams,

Joseph C. Viles, et als, authorized

to erect

dam.